

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

SCOTT B. MAYBEE, d/b/a SMARTSMOKER.COM,
BUYCHEAPCIGARETTES.COM, and
ORDERSMOKESDIRECT.COM,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF IDAHO by and through
LAWRENCE G. WASDEN, Attorney General,

Respondent.

—◆—

**On Petition For Writ Of *Certiorari*
To The Supreme Court Of Idaho**

—◆—

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI***

—◆—

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF IDAHO

BRETT T. DELANGE
Counsel of Record
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
CONSUMER PROTECTION DIVISION
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010
Phone: (208) 334-4114
brett.delange@ag.idaho.gov

*Attorneys for Respondent
State of Idaho*

**RESPONDENT STATE OF IDAHO'S

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RESPONDENT STATE OF IDAHO'S STATE- MENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	8
I. There Is No Compelling Reason to Grant Certiorari	8
II. Idaho's Regulation of the Retail Sale and Shipment of Cigarettes to Idaho Con- sumers in Idaho Does Not Conflict with the Commerce Clause of the United States Constitution.....	9
III. Petitioner Did Not Raise Before the Idaho Supreme Court Any Argument that the Complementary and Idaho MSA Acts Conflict With the Import-Export Clause of the United States Constitution or that the Idaho MSA Act Conflicts with the Commerce Clause	12
IV. Idaho's Regulation of the Retail Sale and Shipment of Cigarettes to Idaho Con- sumers in Idaho Is Not Preempted by Federal Law Because of Petitioner's Status as a Member of the Seneca Indian Nation	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION.....	24
APPENDIX – RELEVANT EXCERPTS – PUB- LIC LAW 111-154.....	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	13
<i>Dept. of Health and Human Servs. v. Maybee</i> , 965 A.2d 55 (Me. 2009)	8
<i>EEOC v. FLRA</i> , 476 U.S. 19 (1986)	12
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	13
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 357 F.3d 205 (2nd Cir. 2004).....	10, 11
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	5, 9
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	9
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Corp. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	13
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michelin Tire Corp. v. Wages</i> , 423 U.S. 276 (1976).....	14
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976).....	22
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	7
<i>N.H. Motor Transp. Ass'n v. Rowe</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 197 (D. Me. 2005), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 448 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	5, 9
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Co.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2709 (2008)	21
<i>State v. Maybee</i> , 235 Or. App. 292, 2010 WL 1878752 (Or. Ct. App. May 12, 2010)	8
<i>United Haulers Association v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Management Authority</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	5, 9
<i>Wagnon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005)	17, 22
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	22
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	17, 18, 19, 22
<i>Woodruff v. Parham</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 123 (1869)	13

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

– FEDERAL

Commerce Clause, Article I, § 8, cl. 3 of the United States Constitution	5, 9, 11, 14
Import-Export Clause, Article I, § 10, cl. 2 of the United States Constitution	7, 13, 14
Prevent All Cigarette Trafficking Act (“PACT Act”), Pub. L. No. 111-154, 124 Stat. 1087...3, 8, 20, 23	
Pub. L. No. 111-154, 124 Stat. 1109-10, Sec. 5	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
15 U.S.C. § 375(5) (2010), <i>amended by</i> Pub. L. No. 111-154, 124 Stat. 1088-89.....	3
15 U.S.C. § 375(6) (2010), <i>amended by</i> Pub. L. No. 111-154, 124 Stat. 1089	3
15 U.S.C. § 376a(a) (2010), <i>amended by</i> Pub. L. No. 111-154, 124 Stat. 1091	4, 9, 23
18 U.S.C. § 1716E(a) (2010), <i>amended by</i> Pub. L. No. 111-154, 124 Stat. 1103.....	3
25 U.S.C. § 465	16
42 U.S.C. § 300x-26	19
 – STATE	
Idaho Code § 39-5701	1
Idaho Code § 39-5702	2
Idaho Code § 39-5704	1, 2, 5
Idaho Code § 39-5709	2, 21
Idaho Code § 39-5710	2
Idaho Code § 39-5714	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Code § 39-7801	1, 15
Idaho Code § 39-7803	13, 14
Idaho Code § 39-8401	10, 15, 21
Idaho Code § 39-8403	3, 5
Idaho Prevention of Minors’ Access to Tobacco Act, title 39, chapter 57, Idaho Code.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Idaho Tobacco Master Settlement Agreement Act, title 39, chapter 78, Idaho Code.....	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Tobacco Master Settlement Agreement Complementary Act, title 39, chapter 84, Idaho Code.....	1
 RULES	
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 10.....	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2003 Idaho Sess. Laws. ch. 273.....	2
The Idaho Directory of Compliant Tobacco Product Manufacturers and Brand Families, http://www2.state.id.us/ag/consumer/tobacco/ directory_index.htm	2, 3
The Master Settlement Agreement, http://www2. state.id.us/ag/consumer/tobacco/MSA.pdf	13
